
State of California HIGHWAY FINANCIAL MATTERS
Business, Transportation and Housing Agency Allocations for Minor Projects
Department of Transportation Resolution: FP-99-83

CTC Meeting: June 14-15, 2000
Prepared By:
Ileen Jellison Agenda Item: 2.5a
Program Manager,
Budgets 
(916) 654-4556

Original Signed By Jim Nicholas for
W. J. EVANS, Deputy Director
Finance
June 1, 2000

ALLOCATIONS FOR MINOR PROJECTS

RESOLUTION FP-99-83

RECOMMENDATION

The Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation Commission approve the
following Resolution.

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION

Resolved, that $7,270,700 be allocated from Items 2660-301-0042 and 2660-301-0890 of the Budget Act of
1999 for the projects on the attached list.

Allocations from 2000-2001 fiscal year funds are contingent upon funding being included in the Budget Act of
2000 as adopted by the Legislature and approved by the Governor.

The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California Environmental
Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

This resolution allocates $7,270,700 in State and Federal funds for eighteen (18) minor construction projects.
The total cost for the eighteen (18) minor projects is estimated at $21,095,095, including $13,824,395 from
other sources.



CTC Financial Vote List June 14-15, 2000
2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount

County
Dist-Co-Rte

Postmile
Location

Project Description
EA

Program

Budget Year
Item #

Program
Codes

State
Federal

Total Amount

2.5a Minor Projects Resolution:  FP-99-83
1

$750,000

Humboldt
01N-Hum-211

73.9/74.0

In Ferndale on Main Street north of Tennyson Avenue.
Enlarge Francis Creek channel.
(Financial Contribution Only – Humboldt County)
(Total estimated cost $3,352,000, including $2,602,000
from Humboldt County.)

374701

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.120

$750,000
-

$750,000
2

$275,000

Siskiyou
02N-Sis-5

18.3

Near Mount Shasta north of Lassen Lane Overcrossing.
Reconstruct weigh-in-motion.
(This project will be combined with Major SHOPP
amendment EA 02-318101 and Major SHOPP programmed
EA 02-335111 under EA 02-364301 for construction
purposes.)

363101

Minor

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.321

$275,000
-

$275,000

3
$750,000

Colusa
03N-Col-20

28.5

West of Colusa at Powell.
Construct levee.
(Financial Contribution Only – Colusa County.)
(Total estimated cost $1,545,160, including $795,160 from
Colusa County.)

0C4401

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.150

$750,000
-

$750,000
4

$177,200

Placer
03N-Pla-28

7.0

North of Carnelian Bay from Agate Road to Granite Road.
Improve drainage.
(Financial Contribution Only – Placer County.)
(Total estimated cost $887,435, including $710,235 from
Placer County.)

414101

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.150

$177,200
-

$177,200
5

$300,000

Sonoma
04N-Son-116

39.3/44.8

Near Petaluma, from Lakeville Road to Arnold Drive.
Apply profile thermoplastic traffic stripes.

268301

Minor

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.010

-
$300,000

$300,000
6

$407,000

Monterey
05N-Mon-1

44.4

Near Big Sur State Park south of Pfeiffer Canyon Bridge.
Construct Geosynthetic reinforced wall.

398501

Minor

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.150

$407,000
-

$407,000
7

$200,000

Santa Barbara
05S-SB-135

16.3

In Santa Maria at Alvin Street.
Construct left turn channelization.
(Financial Contribution Only – Santa Barbara County.)

473501

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.010

$20,000
$180,000

$200,000
8

$215,000

Santa Barbara
05S-SB-101

86.1

Near Santa Maria at Prell Road.
Improve drainage.
(Financial Contribution Only – Santa Barbara County.)

0C4801

Minor

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.310

$215,000
-

$215,000
9

$239,000

Los Angeles
07U-LA-5

65.0

Near Santa Clarita south of Templin Highway
Undercrossing.
Grade and restore drainage system.

1X1501

Minor

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.130

$239,000
-

$239,000
10

$169,000

Los Angeles
07U-LA-14

37.7

North of Spring Canyon Road Bridge near Palmdale.
Repair drainage culverts.

1X0601

Minor

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.130

$19,000
$150,000

$169,000
11

$618,000

Los Angeles
07U-LA-5

62.4

South of Violin Road.
Drainage construction and slope rehabilitation.

1X1101

Minor

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.130

$71,000
$547,000

$618,000
12

$750,000

Riverside
08S-Riv-74
27.9/32.2

Between Lake Elsinore and Perris from Dexter Avenue to
Wasson Canyon Road.
Revise stripping and cut back slope.
(Total estimated cost $10,235,000, including $9,485,000
from Riverside County.)

454401

Minor

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.010

$75,000
$675,000

$750,000



CTC Financial Vote List June 14-15, 2000
2.5 Highway Financial Matters

13
$743,000

San Bernardino
08U-SBd-L5706

At the Burnt Mill Maintenance Station.
Construct storage building.

373601

Minor

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.352

$743,000
-

$743,000
14

$165,000

San Bernardino
08S-SBd-83

3.0/3.9

Near Chino from Pine Avenue to Bickmore Avenue.
Re-grade ditch.

445701

Minor

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.150

$165,000
-

$165,000
15

$220,000

San Bernardino
08S-SBd-62

22.7

In Yucca Valley at Avalon Avenue.
Realign intersection and install signal and safety lighting.
(Financial Contribution Only – San Bernardino County.)
(Total estimated cost $452,000, including $232,000 from
San Bernardino County.)

495801

Minor

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.310

$220,000
-

$220,000
16

$300,000

San Diego
11S-SD-5

7.6

In Chula Vista south of H Street Overcrossing.
Construct soundwall.
(Financial Contribution Only – San Diego County.)

057201

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.270

$300,000
-

$300,000
17

$682,000

San Diego
11S-SD-52

0.4/3.0

In San Diego east of the Route 52/5 separation to west of
the Route 52/805 separation.
Construct 8 freeway off-pavement accesses.
(This project will be combined with Major project
EA 11-069601 under 11-0696U1 for construction
purposes.)

226111

Minor

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.230

$682,000
-

$682,000

18
$310,500

Orange
12S-Ora-73

24.6

On the San Joaquin Hills Transportation Corridor.
Removal and disposal of contaminated soil.

102541

Minor

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.150

$310,500
-

$310,500


